## ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES

## ORDINANCE NO. 2019-2 CITY OF VESTA COUNTY OF REDWOOD STATE OF MINNESOTA

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR VARIOUS SERVICES, LICENSES AND PERMITS FOR THE CITY OF VESTA, MINNESOTA

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Vesta is adopting/has adopted the Minnesota Basic Code as it has been amended and supplemented to be its city code and that code permits the city to adopt by ordinance a schedule of fees and charges for various services, licenses and permits,

Now therefore, the City Council of the City of Vesta, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. All fees and charges in effect as of the date of the adoption of the city code for the city shall remain in effect unless otherwise modified by the provisions of this ordinance. All citations below are to various sections of the city code unless otherwise indicated.

Section 2. The following are the fees and charges for the permits, licenses and services listed below which are referenced to the section of the city code which authorizes their establishment:

- 1. The fee for making service connections, pursuant to § 3.01, 3.02, 3.41 SD 6 \$150.00 a renter who rents and takes over a water bill must also pay a connection fee of \$150.00
- 2. The rental charge for each day for use of a fire hydrant shall be waived The fee for each 1,000 gallons of water used from a fire hydrant shall be \$15.00
- 7. The connection charge to contribute to the payment of the costs of the Public Water System Facilities 1 time per year of \$6.36 for State Connection and \$5.50 for waste water.
- 9. The charge to a person who desires to connect to the water system and service a parcel that has not been assessed for the cost of water main and lateral construction shall be the amount that could have been assessed against the person's property at the time the prior assessments were made.
- 10. The charge for water meters shall be waived for the first meter. If meter replacement is due to damage, cost of replacement meter shall be \$150.
- 11. The charge for testing a water meter shall be \$25.00 if it is found that nothing is wrong.
- 13. The parade permit fee pursuant to § 70.22(D) shall be \$5.00
- 14. The annual permit fee for recreational vehicles pursuant to § 73.08 shall be \$5.00

15. The fee for a "release permit" pursuant to § 91.01 shall be in accordance with any charges and cost incurred for the care of the animal, rabies vaccination (if the animal isn't registered) and an Administrative Fee.

16. The fee for dog & cat licenses pursuant to 91.02(B)(1) and (2) shall be 50.00 For the Lifetime of Each Animal.

17. The fee for duplicate dog & cat tags pursuant to 91.02 (3) \$20.00

18. The fee for a release pursuant to § 91.05(C) shall be in accordance with any charges incurred at the pound, as well as the Administrative Fee by the City.

19. The fee for an open burning permit pursuant to 92.64(B) shall be \$10.00 and a penalty fee of \$75.00 for burning without a permit.

20. The fee for a delay penalty pursuant to § 93.22(C) shall be\$25.00

- 21. The fee for a permit application pursuant to § 93.23(B) (1) shall be \$10.00
- 22. The fee for a franchise fee pursuant to § 93.23(B) (4) shall be in accordance with the franchise agreement.
- 23. The fee for an excavation permit pursuant to § 93.25(A) shall be \$5.00
- 24. The fee for an obstruction permit pursuant to § 93.25(B) shall be \$25.00
- 25. The fee for a degradation fee pursuant to § 93.26(F) shall be \$100.00 per day until complete.
- 26. The fee for an annual license for bowling, billiards and pool pursuant to § 111.01 shall be \$5.00
- 27. The fee for a license for circuses, carnivals, shows and other entertainment pursuant to § 111.02(A) shall be \$ 15.00
- 28. The fee for a license to operate mechanical amusement devices pursuant to § 111.03 shall be \$5.00
- 29. The fee for a license for public entertainment or exhibitions pursuant to § 111.05 shall be \$15.00

The fee for liquor licenses pursuant to § Ordinance No. 2016-2 be as followed:	
On/Off-Sale Liquor Combined	\$ 200.00
Temporary On-Sale Liquor	\$ 30.00
Sunday On-Sale Liquor	Included with On/Off Sale
On-Sale Wine	N/A
One Day Consumption/Display	\$ 30.00
On Sale Liquor	\$ 100.00
Off Sale Liquor	\$ 100.00

- 31. The fee for a license as a peddler or a transient merchant pursuant to § 113.03(D) \$25.00
- 32. The license fee to operate a business that offers tattooing or body piercing services pursuant to § 114.03(A) 100.00.
- 33. The license fee pursuant to § 115.04 (Tobacco) shall be \$15.

30.

- 34. The fee for a permit for a public dance pursuant to § 118.03 shall be \$ 5.00.
- 35. The fee for a special events permit pursuant to § 118.22 shall be \$5.00.
- 36. The fee for a license to operate a sexually oriented business pursuant to § 119.09(B) shall be \$3,000.00
- 37. The fee for costs incurred in reviewing, investigating and administering applications for a preliminary or final plat pursuant to § 152.13 shall be \$150.00
- 38. The fee for Administrative costs by the City shall be \$25 per first offense which may be waived, \$50.00 per second offense, and 100.00 per third offense.
- 39. The fee for anyone receiving emergency protection fire services shall be \$750.00 per call.
- 40. The fee for building permits based on cost to build shall be as followed: Up to \$10,000 shall be \$25.00 \$10,000.01 to \$25,000 shall be \$50.00 \$25,000.01 to \$50,000 shall be \$75.00 \$50,000.00 to \$100,000 shall be \$100.00 \$100,000.00 to \$500,000 shall be \$125.00 \$500,000.00 to \$1,000,000 shall be \$125.00 Over \$1,000,000.01 shall be \$200.00
- 41. The fee for building without a permit shall be \$100.00 plus 2 times the permit fee.

42. The fee for a demolition/moving permit shall be \$25.00 work must be completed within 90 days of issuance of the permit.

- 43. This number intentionally left blank
- 44. The fee for Community Hall rental shall be

6 Hours or Less Resident- \$25.00 Non- Resident- \$50.00

7 Hours or More Resident- \$50.00 Non- Resident- \$100.00

The deposit fee for Community Hall rental shall be \$100.00 refundable.

- 45. The deposit fee for the Park rental shall be \$50.00 refundable.
- 46. The fees associated with Public Works, Water, Sewer and Garbage shall be as followed: Plumbing License (No State License) shall be \$25.00 Plumbing Assessment Search (Per Hour) shall be \$30.00 Reconnection of Utilities (Delinquency Shut-Off) shall be \$100.00 Per Utility. Utilities Late Fee shall be \$10.00 Water Base Fee shall be \$26.72 Water Usage per 1,000 Gallons shall be \$11.62 Sewer Base Fee shall be \$7.00 Sewer Usage per 1,000 Gallons shall be \$5.36 Service Connection (June Only) shall be \$6.50 Garbage - 35 Gallon shall be \$11.12 Garbage - 65 Gallon shall be \$14.99 Garbage - 95 Gallon shall be \$18.25
- 47. The fee for parking on a city street during a snow emergency § 71.04 is \$ 35.00
- 48. The fee for parking in a no parking zone §71.01 is \$ 25.00
- 49. The fee for excessive noise §70.07 is \$ 15.00
- 50. The fee for making an illegal U-turn §70.06 is \$ 15.00
- 51. The fee for parking a vehicle with a weight of 10,000 or more pounds §71.05 is \$25.00
- 52. The fee for Snowmobile violations §72.03-72.08 is \$ 15.00
- 53. The fee for ATV violations §73.03 is \$ 15.00
- 54. The fee for violations involving bicycles, rollerblades, skateboard etc. § 74.99 is \$ 10.00
- 55. The fee for overnight parking violations §71.06 is \$ 25.00
- 56. The fee for parking in prohibited areas § 71.08 is \$ 25.00

57. The fee for a business license to operate a business in city limits § 110.02 is \$ 25.00 unless otherwise stated.

58. The fees associated with nuisances pursuant to 92.99 shall be in accordance with any charges incurred by the city.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VESTA, MINNESOTA THIS 13<sup>th</sup> DAY OF August 2019 the fees in the ordinance shall be in effect for services and charges beginning August 13, 2019

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_\_ MAYOR

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_ CITY CLERK